## October 29, 2024

The Logan County Board of Commissioners met in regular session with the following members present constituting a quorum of the members thereof:

Mike Brownell Joseph A. McBride Jerry A. Sonnenberg

Chairman Commissioner Commissioner

Also present:

Alan Samber Jennifer Crow

Debbie Unrein

Marilee Johnson Rob Quint Rick Cullip Jeff Rice

Logan County Attorney

Administrative Support Specialist

Logan County Finance

Logan County Public Information Officer

Logan County Planning and Zoning

Logan County Buildings and Grounds Supervisor

Journal Advocate

Chairman Brownell called the meeting to order at 9:38 a.m. and opened the meeting with the Pledge of Allegiance.

Chairman Brownell asked if there were any revisions for the agenda. Hearing none, Chairman Brownell continued with the Consent Agenda.

The Board continued with the Consent Agenda items:

- Approval of the Minutes of October 15, 2024, meeting.
- Acknowledgment of the receipt of the Sheriff's Fee report for the month of September 2024.

Commissioner McBride moved to approve the Consent Agenda. Commissioner Sonnenberg seconded, and the motion carried, 3-0.

Chairman Brownell continued with New Business:

The Board tabled Resolution 2024-29 amending Special Use Permit (SUP) #240 for the construction, maintenance and operation of a Solar Energy Facility operated by Pivot Energy 54 LLC, which was to correct the permit term to forty years.

Commissioner Sonnenberg moved to approve Resolution 2024-30 and an application for Vacation of a Subdivision Exemption on behalf of Jason and Tracey Hovey to vacate Subdivision Exemption Plat No. 2015-11, recorded at Reception No. 723974, Book 1012, Page 147, of the records of the Logan County Clerk and Recorder. Commissioner McBride seconded, and the motion carried, 3-0.

Commissioner Sonnenberg moved to approve Resolution 2024-31 and an application for Subdivision Exemption on behalf of Donald R. and Barbara A. Korrey and Jason and Tracey Hovey to create a 5.89-acre parcel from a 12.21-acre parcel in an Agriculture (A) zone district located in the Northeast Quarter (NE1/4) of Section 8, Township 9 North, Range 51 West of the 6th Principal Meridian, Logan County, Colorado. Commissioner McBride seconded, and the motion carried, 3-0.

## Miscellaneous Business/Announcements

The next regular meeting will be scheduled for Tuesday, November 5, 2024, at 9:30 a.m. at the Logan County Courthouse.

Notice is hereby given that a proposed budget has been submitted to the Board of Logan County Commissioners for Logan County and also the Logan County Pest Control District for fiscal year 2025. A copy of the proposed budget has been filed in the Office of the County Commissioners where it is open for public inspection. The proposed budget is also available on the Logan County website. The proposed budgets will be considered at a regular meeting of the Board of County Commissioners, Tuesday, November 5, 2024 at 9:30 a.m. Any person within Logan County may at any time prior to the final adoption of the budgets, file or register his/her objections thereto at the office of the Logan County Commissioners.

There being no further business to come before the Board, the meeting adjourned, at 9:54 a.m.

Submitted by:

Jennifer Crow Inistrative Support Specialist

LOGAN COUNTY, COLORADO

Approved: November 5. 2

By: Mike Brownell, Chairman

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Attest: